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	Division of Medical Services

	Pharmacy Unit

	P.O.  Box 1437, Slot S-415 · Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

501-683-4120 · Fax: 501-683-4124 · TDD: 501-682-6789


MEMORANDUM

TO:
Certified Nurse-Midwife; Child Health Services (EPSDT); Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC); Hospital; Nurse Practitioner; Pharmacy; Physician; Rural Health Clinic and Arkansas Department of Health

[image: image3.jpg]s




FROM:

Suzette Bridges, PD, Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 
DATE:

February 12, 2008
SUBJ: 
Clinical edits, and claim edits (quantity/dose, age, or gender) for ESAs, topical corticosteroids, Vusion ointment, Soriatane capsules, DDAVP nasal preparations, Panafil SE aerosol, Entocort EC capsules, Zovirax 5% cream, Denavir 1% cream. Clarification of Invega, Noxafil, & AEVCS edits implemented Jan. 2008
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/Criteria.doc; specific claim edits such as quantity/dose edits, age edits, or gender edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website as https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.  
Effective March 26 2008, the following medications are subject to prior approval as a condition of coverage or payment under the Arkansas Medicaid Prescription Drug Program for the following clinical edits and/or quantity edits:
1. Erythropoiesis-Stimulating Agents (ESAs) Epoetin alfa (marketed as Epogen®/Procrit®), and Darbepoetin alfa (marketed as Aranesp®):  the approval process for an ESA will require the prescriber to fax in a copy of the recipient’s current laboratory results for review of the hemoglobin level to request prior authorization.  The request must include the recipient’s diagnosis for which the agent is being prescribed. The approval criteria will follow the American Society of Hematology/American Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO) 2007 clinical practice guideline update on the use of ESAs for cancer patients and will follow Medicare guidelines for approval for renal patients. Approval will be given on a month to month basis and the current laboratory results showing the hemoglobin levels must accompany each request.  
2. Vusion® ointment (.025% miconazole nitrate, 15% zinc oxide, and 81.35% white petrolatum):  Vusion® ointment is indicated for Candidiasis when documented by microscopic evidence of budding yeast and is indicated to be used for only seven (7) days.  The approval criteria require a trial of at least two different products from the following list within the previous 30 days before a claim for Vusion® ointment will pay:  nystatin cream, nystatin ointment, nystatin/triamcinolone cream, nystatin/triamcinolone ointment, or clotrimazole cream. In addition a quantity limit will be implemented for Vusion® ointment of 30 gm per 30 day period; the Vusion® ointment 50 gm tube will require manual review of the request for approval.
3. Desmopressin (DDAVP®) nasal spray and nasal solution:  Due to the December 4, 2007 FDA Alert regarding severe hyponatremia that can result in seizures and death in children using these medications, the nasal spray and nasal solution are no longer indicated for the treatment of primary nocturnal enuresis (PNE) and should not be used in hyponatremic patients or patients with a history of hyponatremia. The Arkansas Medicaid SmartPA point-of-sale clinical edit system will reject claims if a diagnosis of nocturnal enuresis or urinary incontinence is found in the recipients’ Medicaid medical diagnosis history. 
4. Topical corticosteroids: the approval criteria will require a trial of at least two different products within the same potency category that do not require prior authorization within the previous 60 days before one of the medications that require prior authorization will pay at point of sale. The list of topical corticosteroid medications is posted on the following page by potency category.  Those that will require prior authorization are noted with a “PA” in the PA column.   Please check the Medicaid website for future changes or updates to this list.
	Topical Corticosteroid PA List by Potency Category

	POTENCY
	PA
	DRUG NAME
	POTENCY
	PA
	DRUG NAME

	Very High
	 
	BETAMETHASONE DP 0.05% OINT   
	Medium
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE VAL 0.2% OINT   

	Very High
	 
	CLOBETASOL 0.05% CREAM        
	Medium
	 
	MOMETASONE FUROATE 0.1% SOLN  

	Very High
	 
	CLOBETASOL 0.05% CREAM-E        
	Medium
	 
	MOMETASONE FUROATE 0.1% CREAM 

	Very High
	 
	CLOBETASOL 0.05% GEL          
	Medium
	 
	MOMETASONE FUROATE 0.1% OINT  

	Very High
	 
	CLOBETASOL 0.05% OINTMENT     
	Medium
	 
	TRIAMCINOLONE 0.025% CREAM    

	Very High
	 
	CLOBETASOL 0.05% SOLUTION     
	Medium
	 
	TRIAMCINOLONE 0.025% LOTION   

	Very High
	 
	DIFLORASONE 0.05% OINTMENT    
	Medium
	 
	TRIAMCINOLONE 0.025% OINT     

	Very High
	 
	HALOBETASOL PROP 0.05% CREAM  
	Medium
	 
	TRIAMCINOLONE 0.1% CREAM      

	Very High
	 
	HALOBETASOL PROP 0.05% OINT   
	Medium
	 
	TRIAMCINOLONE 0.1% LOTION     

	Very High
	PA
	CLOBEX® 0.05% SPRAY  (CLOBETASOL PROPIONATE)          
	Medium
	 
	TRIAMCINOLONE 0.1% OINTMENT   

	Very High
	PA
	CLOBEX® 0.05% TOPICAL LOTION   
	Medium
	PA
	BETAMETHASONE DP 0.05% GEL    

	Very High
	PA
	OLUX® 0.05% FOAM      (CLOBETASOL PROPIONATE)         
	Medium
	PA
	BETAMETHASONE DP 0.05% LOTION 

	Very High
	PA
	OLUX-E® 0.05% FOAM             
	Medium
	PA
	CLODERM® 0.1% CREAM  (CLOCORTOLONE PIVALATE)         

	Very High
	PA
	VANOS® 0.1% CREAM       (FLUOCINONIDE)       
	Medium
	PA
	CORDRAN® 0.05% OINTMENT (FLURANDRENOLIDE)       

	High
	 
	AMCINONIDE 0.1% CREAM         
	Medium
	PA
	CORDRAN® 4 MCG/SQ CM TAPE      

	High
	 
	AMCINONIDE 0.1% LOTION        
	Medium
	PA
	CUTIVATE® 0.05% LOTION         

	High
	 
	AMCINONIDE 0.1% OINTMENT      
	Medium
	PA
	KENALOG® AEROSOL SPRAY         

	High
	 
	BETAMETHASONE DP 0.05% CRM    
	Medium
	PA
	LOCOID® .1% CREAM   (HYDROCORTISONE BUTYRATE)

	High
	 
	BETAMETHASONE DP 0.05% LOT    
	Medium
	PA
	LOCOID® .1% SOLUTION

	High
	 
	BETAMETHASONE DP 0.05% OINT   
	Medium
	PA
	LOCOID® 0.1% EMOLLIENT LIPOCREAM         

	High
	 
	BETAMETHASONE VA 0.1% OINT    
	Medium
	PA
	LOICOID® .1% OINTMENT

	High
	 
	DESOXIMETASONE 0.05% CREAM    
	Medium
	PA
	PANDEL® 0.1% CREAM    (HYDROCORTISONE PROBUTATE)            

	High
	 
	DESOXIMETASONE 0.05% GEL      
	Medium
	PA
	PREDNICARBATE 0.1% CREAM      

	High
	 
	DIFLORASONE 0.05% CREAM       
	Medium
	PA
	PREDNICARBATE 0.1% OINTMENT   

	High
	 
	DIPROSONE 0.05% CREAM         
	Medium
	PA
	ZYTOPIC® KIT .1%  (TRIAMCIN/SKIN CLNSR 6/EMOLL)

	High
	 
	FLUOCINONIDE 0.05% CREAM      
	Low
	 
	ALCLOMETASONE DIPR 0.05% OINT 

	High
	 
	FLUOCINONIDE 0.05% GEL        
	Low
	 
	ALCLOMETASONE DIPRO 0.05% CRM 

	High
	 
	FLUOCINONIDE 0.05% OINTMENT   
	Low
	 
	DESONIDE 0.05% LOTION         

	High
	 
	FLUOCINONIDE 0.05% SOLUTION   
	Low
	 
	FLUOCINOLONE 0.01% CREAM      

	High
	 
	FLUOCINONIDE-E 0.05% CREAM    
	Low
	 
	FLUOCINOLONE 0.01% SOLUTION   

	High
	 
	TRIAMCINOLONE 0.5% CREAM      
	Low
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE 0.5% CREAM     

	High
	 
	TRIAMCINOLONE 0.5% OINTMENT   
	Low
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE 0.5% OINT      

	High
	PA
	APEXICON® E 0.05% CREAM  (DIFLORASONE DIACETATE/EMOLL)  
	Low
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE 1% CREAM       

	High
	PA
	DESOXIMETASONE 0.25% OINT     
	Low
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE 1% LOTION      

	High
	PA
	DESOXIMETASONE 0.25% CREAM    
	Low
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE 1% OINTMENT    

	High
	PA
	HALOG® 0.1% CREAM   (HALCINONIDE)        
	Low
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE 2.5% CREAM     

	High
	PA
	HALOG® 0.1% OINTMENT           
	Low
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE 2.5% LOTION    

	High
	PA
	HALOG® 0.1% SOLUTION
	Low
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE 2.5% OINT      

	High
	PA
	LUXIQ® 0.12% FOAM  (BETAMETHASONE VALERATE)        
	Low
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE ACETATE 2% GEL 

	Medium
	 
	BETAMETHASONE VAL 0.1% CREAM           
	Low
	 
	SM HYDROCORTISONE 0.5% CRM    

	Medium
	 
	BETAMETASONE VAL 0.1% LOTION          
	Low
	 
	TRIDESILON 0.05% CREAM        

	Medium
	 
	FLUOCINOLONE 0.025% CREAM     
	Low
	 
	TRIDESILON 0.05% OINTMENT     

	Medium
	 
	FLUOCINOLONE 0.025% OINT      
	Low
	PA
	DESONATE® 0.05% GEL     (DESONIDE) 

	Medium
	 
	FLUTICASONE PROP 0.005% OINT  
	Low
	PA
	TEXACORT® 2.5% SOLUTION    (HYDROCORTISONE)

	Medium
	 
	FLUTICASONE PROP 0.05% CREAM  
	Low
	PA
	VERDESO® 0.05% FOAM     (DESONIDE)      

	Medium
	 
	HYDROCORTISONE VAL 0.2% CREAM     
	 
	 
	 


5. Soriatane® (acitretin) capsules:  Soriatane® (acitretin) is indicated for treatment of severe psoriasis in adults.  Soriatane® (acitretin) is a metabolite of etretinate and major human fetal abnormalities have been reported with the administration of acitretin and etretinate.  Because of the high embryotoxic and teratogenic risks caused by this medication, the manufacturer states that females of child bearing age undergoing treatment must use reliable contraception during the use of the medication and for at least 3 years following discontinuation of treatment. The approval criteria require that the prescriber submit a letter outlining the following information for review: diagnosis, recipient date of birth, for females of child bearing age the dates of 2 negative urine or serum pregnancy tests with sensitivity of at least 25 mIU/mL, for females of child bearing age information regarding the primary and secondary birth control methods or documentation of tubal ligation, hysterectomy, or documentation that the female is clearly postmenopausal, and a copy of all appropriate signed consent forms.  In addition a cumulative quantity edit will be implemented to limit to two (2) of the 10 mg kits per month for a daily dose of up to 20 mg or two (2) of the 25 mg kits per month for a daily dose of up to 50 mg.  Additional prior authorization will be required to exceed 50 mg per day. 
6. Panafil SE® ((Papain, Urea, Chlorophyllin Copper Complex Sodium) Spray Emulsion: Panafil SE is available in a 34 ml spray emulsion and is billed per ml. A quantity edit will limit up to 68 ml (two (2) bottles) per prescription.
7. Entocort® EC 3 mg capsules: the FDA approved dose is 9 mg (3 capsules) once daily.  Entocort EC capsule is billed per capsule. The quantity or dose edit will limit up to 3 capsules daily.
8. Zovirax® 5% cream, 2 gm and 5 gm tubes:  Zovirax 5% cream is billed per gram. A quantity edit will limit up to 5 gm per prescription.
9. Denavir® 1% cream 1.5 gm tube: Denavir cream is billed per gram. A quantity edit will limit to 1.5 gm per prescription.
The following are corrections, changes, or clarifications for either clinical or claim edits from the November 28, 2007 Provider Memo:

1. Invega: the clinical edits regarding therapeutic duplications for Risperdal tablets and/or Invega tablets stated in the November 28, 2007 Provider memo were not implemented.  The quantity edits for Invega are still in effect. 
2. Noxafil® (posaconazole suspension for oral administration): the criteria in the memo stated “Diagnosis in Medicaid history of HIV/AIDS, OR Organ transplant, OR graft vs. host disease, OR neutropenia, AND Medicaid paid drug claim for Fluconazole OR Itraconazole in previous 30 days”. The criteria should have stated  “Diagnosis in Medicaid history of HIV/AIDS, OR Organ transplant, OR graft vs. host disease, OR neutropenia, OR Medicaid paid drug claim for Fluconazole OR Itraconazole in previous 30 days”
3. Summary of AEVCS Claim Edits implemented January 9, 2008:
	DRUG LABEL NAME
	Approval AGE (in years) EDIT
	CUMULATIVE QTY EDIT
	DOSE EDIT (qty:days supply)

	CONDYLOX 0.5% GEL
	>18
	7 PER 365
	 

	CONDYLOX 0.5% TOPICAL SOLN
	>18
	7 PER 365
	 

	INVEGA 6 MG ER TABLET
	 
	 
	 2 tablets:1day

	NANDROLONE DE 100 MG/ML VIAL
	 
	4 PER 28
	 

	NANDROLONE DE 200 MG/ML VIAL
	 
	4 PER 28
	 

	NOXAFIL 40 MG/ML SUSPENSION
	>13
	 
	 

	OXANDROLONE 10 MG TABLET
	 
	56 PER 28
	2 tablets:1 day

	OXANDROLONE 2.5 MG TABLET
	 
	112 PER 28
	4 tablets: 1 day

	PONSTEL 250 MG KAPSEALS
	 
	30 PER 25
	 

	PULMOZYME 1 MG/ML AMPUL
	 
	155 PER 23
	 5 ml:1 day

	TACLONEX OINTMENT
	>19 
	400 PER 28
	100 gm: 7 days

	TARGRETIN 1% GEL
	>18
	 
	 

	TARGRETIN 75 MG SOFTGEL
	>18
	 
	 

	TOBI 300 MG/5 ML SOLUTION
	 
	280 PER 50
	 

	XOLEGEL 2% GEL
	>12
	15 PER 30
	 


ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

As a reminder, Medicare-Medicaid beneficiaries (duals) are not eligible for Medicaid prescription drug benefits after January 1, 2006 except for the optional drugs listed in the 1927(d) list.   

The State was notified by Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) that effective January 1, 2006, the State will no longer be able to reimburse for drugs use to treat erectile dysfunction. 
The EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk will be available for assistance at 1-800-707-3854.

This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at (501) 682‑8323 or (501) 682-6789 (TDD).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the EDS Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211.Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year

